statistical tools such as frequency counts, percentages, and means and these were used to answer 

research questions.  

4. Data Analysis 

The data collected were analyzed to answer the research questions and to test the research hypothesis 

respectively. The Four hundred and nineteen (419) copies of questionnaire that were administered were 

all retrieved. This gave a response return rate of 100%. 

4.1. Analysis of Demographic Information 

Table 1: Gender Distribution of the Respondents 

Gender Frequency Percent (%) 

Male 

181 43.0